# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7681454

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ARKTURA LLC	12/07/2022

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS THE COLLATERAL AGENT	
Street Address:	900 W. TRADE STREET, 6TH FLOOR	
Internal Address:	NC1-026-06-03	
City:	CHARLOTTE	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28255	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D912853
Application Number:	17864142
Application Number:	17704265
Application Number:	29825095
Application Number:	29819155
Application Number:	29819152
Application Number:	29787678
Application Number:	29786625
Application Number:	29784804
Application Number:	29784799
Application Number:	29784793
Application Number:	29780111
Application Number:	29780106

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (704)331-1159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7043311000

**Email:** PTO\_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com,

maryelizabethzaldivar@mvalaw.com

PATENT REEL: 062081 FRAME: 0510

507634558

Correspondent Name: MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLC Address Line 1: 100 NORTH TRYON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 4700, ATTN: IP DEPARTMENT CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	017625.005341
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN SLAUGHTER
SIGNATURE:	/john slaughter/
DATE SIGNED:	12/07/2022

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=(2022) NGSI-P - Arktura LLC to Bank of America, N.A., as the Collateral Agent#page1.tif source=(2022) NGSI-P - Arktura LLC to Bank of America, N.A., as the Collateral Agent#page2.tif source=(2022) NGSI-P - Arktura LLC to Bank of America, N.A., as the Collateral Agent#page3.tif source=(2022) NGSI-P - Arktura LLC to Bank of America, N.A., as the Collateral Agent#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 062081 FRAME: 0511

#### NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Please be advised that pursuant to the Second Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated as of December 7, 2022 (the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantors party thereto (each an "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the holders of the Secured Obligations referenced therein, to secure the prompt payment and performance in full when due, whether by lapse of time, acceleration, mandatory prepayment or otherwise, of the Secured Obligations, the undersigned Grantor has granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of such Grantor in and to the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto.

The Grantors and the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Secured Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

[Signature Pages Follow]

CHAR1\1959413v3

PATENT REEL: 062081 FRAME: 0512 Very truly yours,

ARKTURA LLC,

a Delaware limited liability company

Name: John R. Steller III

Title: Treasurer

Armstrong World Industries, Inc.

2500 Columbia Avenue

Lancaster, Pennsylvania 17603

Attn: John R. Steller III, Vice President, Treasury and

Risk Management

## Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as the Collateral Agent

Name: Erik Truette Title: Vice President

Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent 900 W. Trade Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor

NC1-026-06-03

Charlotte, North Carolina 28255

Attention: Erik Truette

REEL: 062081 FRAME: 0514

# Schedule 1

# Arktura LLC (Delaware Limited Liability Company)

### U.S. Patents

# **Issued Patent**

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
ARCHITECTURAL FIXTURE	D912853	03/09/2021

# **Patent Applications**

Title	Appl. No.	Filing Date
	17864142	07/13/2022
	17704265	03/25/2022
	29825095	01/28/2022
	29819155	12/13/2021
	29819152	12/13/2021
	29787678	06/08/2021
	29786625	06/01/2021
	29784804	05/21/2021
	29784799	05/21/2021
	29784793	05/21/2021
	29780111	04/22/2021
	29780106	04/22/2021

CHAR1\1959413v3

**RECORDED: 12/07/2022** 

PATENT REEL: 062081 FRAME: 0515